



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 885/2019 & CRL.M.A. 34146-47/2019**

SERIOUS FRAUD INVESTIGATION OFFICE Petitioner

Through: Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar,
Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia and
Mr. Anand C., Advocates.

versus

BHAGYARAJ VYAPAR PVT. LTD. & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Deepak Biswas and
Mr. Manohar Malik, Advocates for
R 1 to 9.

Ms. Meenakshi Kalra, Mr. S.N. Kalra,
Ms. Jyoti Sharma and Mr. Kamal,
Advocates for R-12 to 14, 19 to 21,
22, 23, 25.

Mr. Mayank Sapre, Advocate for
R-15 and 16 (through VC).

Mr. Rajat Kashyap and Mr. Rajendra
Beniwal, Advocates for R-24.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

10.04.2023

CRL.M.A. 34148/2019 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 885/2019

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 21 submits that respondent no. 21, Sh. Subodh Kumar Gupta, has since passed away. Let the same be verified before the next date of hearing.



4. Issue fresh notice to respondents no. 10, 11, 17 and 18, on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 10.07.2023.
5. In the meantime, learned counsel for served respondents seek time to file response to the present petition. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 10, 2023/sn