



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 885/2019 & CRL.M.As. 34146-34147/2019

SERIOUS FRAUD INVESTIGATION OFFICEPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr.
Abhinav Bhardwaj and Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advocates.

versus

BHAGYARAJ VYAPAR PVT. LTD. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Pushpender Kumar, SPP with Mr.
Nishant Priya Singh, Advocate for
Department.

Mr. Manish Makhija, Ms. Simran
Makhija, Advocates for R-1 to 9.

Dr. Meenakshi Kalra, Mr. S.N. Kalra,
Ms. Gade Meghana and Mr. Kamal,
Advocates for R-12 to 14, 19 to 23
and 25.

Mr. Swarn Kumar and Ms. Jayanti
Jha, Advocates for R-22.

Mr. Namit Saxena, Mr. Rajendra
Beniwal, Mr. Shivam Raghuwanshi
and Ms. Isha Nagpa, Advocates for
R-24.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

20.03.2025

%

1. The service report of the notice issued to Respondents No. 10 and 11 through ordinary mode, is still awaited. No attempt could be made through the speed post as no one came to collect the notices from the Registry.



2. Issue fresh notice to Respondents No. 10 and 11, by all permissible modes, on Petitioner taking appropriate steps.
3. Since Respondents No. 10 and 11 are not being served, the Petitioner is directed to take instructions as to whether there they are inclined to proceed further dropping the said Respondents.
4. Renotify on 21st July, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 20, 2025

as