



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 885/2019, CRL.M.A. 34146/2019, CRL.M.A.

34147/2019

SERIOUS FRAUD INVESTIGATION OFFICEPetitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari CGSC with Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Mr. Ayush Tanwar, Mr. Arpan Narwal and Mr. Kushagra Malik, Advocates.

versus

BHAGYARAJ VYAPAR PVT. LTD. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Makhija, Ms. Simran Makhija, Advocates for R-1 to 9. Dr. Meenakshi Kalra, Mr. S.N. Kalra, Ms. Anjali Chaudhary, Mr. Mayank Dhiyania, Mr. Kamal and Ms. Sakshi Gupta, Advocates for R-12 to 14, 17 to 23.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **20.01.2026**

Mr. Amit Tiwari, learned CGSC appearing for the petitioner submits, that the matter has been assigned to him yesterday. He seeks time to work-up the brief.

Learned counsel appearing for respondents Nos. 1 to 9 submits, that respondents Nos. 10 and 11 are yet to be served despite lapse of 06 years from when the petition was filed.

Let the petitioner take necessary steps or instructions in that regard *positively* before the next date.

Re-notify on 30th April 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 20, 2026/V.Rawat